Articles were unidentified in electronic databases of PubMed, Cochrane Library and Iatrotek using keywords. Grey litera-

ture was also taken involved. Finally, 4 studies were included in the systematic review, after the application of exclusion and inclusion 

criteria. 

Results: Eight hundred thirty-eight articles (838) were recovered using keywords. The studies that were finally included and further ana-

lysed consisted of 2 systematic reviews and meta-analyses, one randomised clinical trial, a multicentre controlled randomised trial and a 

systematic review. The method of nutrition (enteral or parenteral) is not related to mortality.